

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:

SONY BMG CD
TECHNOLOGIES LITIGATION

Case No. 1:05-cv-09575-NRB

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**GIRARD GIBBS
& De BARTOLOMEO LLP**
Daniel C. Girard (Pro Hac Vice)
Jonathan K. Levine (JL-8390)
Elizabeth C. Pritzker (Pro Hac Vice)
Aaron M. Sheanin (Pro Hac Vice)
601 California Street, Suite 1400
San Francisco, California 94108
Telephone: (415) 981-4800

KAMBER & ASSOCIATES, LLC
Scott A. Kamber (SK-5794)
19 Fulton Street, Suite 400
New York, NY 10038
Telephone: (877) 773-5469

Class Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. Nature Of The Parties’ Dispute 3

 B. The Consumer Class Action Lawsuits 6

 C. The Settlement 8

III. THE SETTLEMENT MERITS FINAL APPROVAL BY THE COURT 10

 A. The Legal Standards For Final Approval Require That The Settlement
 Be Fair, Adequate, And Reasonable 10

 B. The Legal Standards for Final Approval 12

 1. The Settlement Negotiations Were Conducted At Arm’s-Length,
 Are Procedurally Fair, And Are Entitled To A Presumption Of Fairness 13

 2. The Settlement Is Substantively Fair, Reasonable And Adequate 15

 a. Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of Litigation 16

 b. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement 18

 c. Stage of Proceedings and Discovery Completed 20

 d. The Risks of Prevailing (Establishing Liability, Establishing Damages,
 and Maintaining the Class Through Trial) 22

 e. Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment 23

 f. Range of Reasonableness of Settlement in Light of Best Possible
 Recovery and Risks of Litigation 23

IV. CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</u> 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	23
<u>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corporation</u> 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	15, 16, 18
<u>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</u> 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	13, 16, 23
<u>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig.</u> 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	12, 13, 14, 16
<u>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.</u> 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	13, 20, 21
<u>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.</u> 216 F.R.D. 197 (D. Me. 2003).....	12
<u>In re DoubleClick, Inc. Privacy Litig.</u> 154 F. Supp. 2d 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	22
<u>In re Lloyd's Am. Trust Fund Litig.</u> 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22663 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002).....	17, 21
<u>In re Lucent Techs. Inc. Sec. Litig.</u> 307 F. Supp. 2d 633 (D.N.J. 2004).....	20
<u>In re McDonnell Douglas Equip. Leasing Sec. Litig.</u> 838 F. Supp. 729 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	14
<u>In re Metropolitan Life Deriv. Litig.</u> 935 F. Supp. 286 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	17
<u>In re Michael Milken & Assocs. Sec. Litig.</u> 150 F.R.D. 46 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	23
<u>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.</u> 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <u>aff'd</u> 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997)	13, 14, 16
<u>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P'ships Litig.</u> 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	12

<u>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</u> 189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	22
<u>In re Toys “R” Us Antitrust Litig.</u> 191 F.R.D. 347 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....	22
<u>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</u> 192 F.R.D. 68 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....	23
<u>In re W. Union Money Transfer Litig.</u> 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29377 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2004).....	14
<u>Joel A. v. Giuliani</u> 218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir., 2000).....	10, 12, 15
<u>Malchman v. Davis</u> 706 F.2d 426 (2d Cir. 1983).....	12
<u>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</u> 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	17, 24
<u>Newby v. Enron Corp.</u> 394 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2004).....	21
<u>Newman v. Stein</u> 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....	23
<u>Slomovics v. All for a Dollar, Inc.</u> 906 F. Supp. 146 (E.D.N.Y. 1995).....	13, 21
<u>State of West Virginia v. Chas. Pfizer & Co.</u> 314 F. Supp. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1970), <u>aff’d</u> , 440 F.2d 1079 (2d Cir. 1971), <u>cert. denied</u> , 404 U.S. 871 (1971).....	22
<u>Thompson v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</u> 216 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	12, 14, 16
<u>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</u> 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	12, 15, 23
<u>STATUTES</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 1030.....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	10, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(A).....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth (2004)
§§ 21.632-35 10

Newberg on Class Actions (2002)
4 Herbert Newberg & Alba Conte, § 11.25 10

Newberg on Class Actions (2002)
4 Herbert Newberg & Alba Conte, § 11.41 10, 16
